

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TENNESSEE  
AT NASHVILLE**

---

TENNESSEANS FOR	§	
SENSIBLE ELECTION LAWS,	§	Case No.:
	§	M2020-01292-SC-R11-CV
<i>Plaintiff-Appellee,</i>	§	
	§	Tennessee Court of Appeals Case
<i>v.</i>	§	No.: M2020-01292-COA-R3-CV
	§	
HERBERT H. SLATERY III,	§	Davidson County Chancery Court
et al.,	§	Case No.: 20-312-III
	§	
<i>Defendants-Appellants.</i>	§	

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
AND SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF RULE 11 APPLICATION**

---

INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
Paul V. Avelar  
AZ Bar No. 023078  
398 South Mill Avenue, Suite 301  
Tempe, AZ 85281  
(480) 557-8300  
pavelar@ij.org

SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL  
FOUNDATION  
Braden H. Boucek  
TN BPR No. 021399  
GA Bar No. 39683  
560 West Crossville Road  
Roswell, GA 30075  
(770) 977-2131  
bboucek@southeasternlegal.org

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE .....	7
SUMMARY .....	8
ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF GRANTING REVIEW .....	9
I. TENNESSEE COURTS ARE NOT BOUND BY ARTICLE III STANDING REQUIREMENTS AND SHOULD NOT ADOPT RULES THAT ARE MORE RESTRICTIVE THAN THE FEDERAL COURTS.....	11
A. Article III standing does not apply to Tennessee courts. ....	12
B. There is no reason for Tennessee courts to be less open to suits than the federal courts. ....	13
II. THE DECISION BELOW WRONGLY PREVENTS PRE- ENFORCEMENT CHALLENGES. ....	15
A. Pre-enforcement challenges are vital to protecting rights, particularly free speech rights. ....	15
B. The “certainly impending” standard adopted by the Court of Appeals conflicts with the U.S. Supreme Court’s <i>Susan B.</i> <i>Anthony</i> precedent. ....	16
C. Courts presume that statutes will be enforced, therefore a “credible threat of enforcement” is presumed. ....	20
D. Plaintiff also offered additional evidence of a credible threat. .	24
CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021) .....	8
<i>Ariz. Free Enter. Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011).....	7
<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989).....	12
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barilla v. City of Houston</i> , 13 F.4th 427 (5th Cir. 2021) .....	22
<i>Bates v. State Bar of Ariz.</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977).....	15
<i>Billups v. City of Charleston</i> , 961 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2020).....	7
<i>Blum v. Holder</i> , 744 F.3d 790 (1st Cir. 2014) .....	19, 22
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	10, 16
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821) .....	25

<i>Colo. River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976).....	25
<i>Commodity Trend Serv., Inc. v. Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n</i> , 149 F.3d 679 (7th Cir. 1998).....	22
<i>Crawford v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 868 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 2017).....	17
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973).....	10, 21
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968) .....	21
<i>Eu v. S.F. Cnty. Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989).....	10
<i>Hedges v. Obama</i> , 724 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	23
<i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988) .....	23
<i>Majors v. Abell</i> , 317 F.3d 719 (7th Cir. 2003).....	22
<i>Miller v. Miller</i> , 149 Tenn. 463, 261 S.W. 965 (1924).....	12
<i>N.C. Right to Life, Inc. v. Bartlett</i> , 168 F.3d 705 (4th Cir. 1999).....	22
<i>N.H. Right to Life Pol. Action Comm. v. Gardner</i> , 99 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 1996) .....	22

*N.Y. Times v. Sullivan*,  
376 U.S. 254 (1964).....23

*Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dep’t of Def.*,  
138 S. Ct. 617 (2018) ..... 8

*Norma Faye Pyles Lynch Family Purpose LLC v. Putnam Cnty.*,  
301 S.W.3d 196 (Tenn. 2009)..... *passim*

*Sanchez v. Office of the State Superintendent of Educ.*,  
959 F.3d 1121 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... 7

*Sec’y of State of Md. v. Joseph H. Munson Co.*,  
467 U.S. 947 (1984)..... 15, 16

*Speech First, Inc. v. Fenves*,  
979 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 19, 22

*St. Paul Area Chamber of Com. v. Gaertner*,  
439 F.3d 481 (8th Cir. 2006)..... 22

*Steffel v. Thompson*,  
415 U.S. 452 (1974)..... 10, 15

*Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus*,  
573 U.S. 149 (2014)..... *passim*

*Tennesseans for Sensible Election Laws v. Slatery*, No. M2020-01292-  
COA-R3-CV, 2021 WL 4621249 (Tenn. Ct. App. Oct. 7, 2021) ..... 16, 17

*Tenn. State Conf. of the N.A.A.C.P. v. Hargett*,  
441 F. Supp. 3d 609 (M.D. Tenn. 2019) ..... 23

*United States v. Stevens*,  
559 U.S. 460 (2010)..... 23

<i>Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014) .....	8
<i>Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988).....	10, 11, 15, 21
<i>Vt. Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. Sorrell</i> , 221 F.3d 376 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	22
<i>Wilcox v. Consol. Gas Co.</i> , 212 U.S. 19 (1909).....	25
<u>Statutes</u>	
Tenn. Code Ann. § 2-19-142 .....	8, 9, 23
<u>Constitutional Provisions</u>	
Tenn. Const. art. I, § 17.....	14
Tenn. Const. art. II, § 1 .....	12
Tenn. Const. art. VI, § 1 .....	12
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2.....	12
<u>Rules</u>	
Tenn. R. App. P. 11.....	9
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
F. Andrew Hessick, <i>Cases, Controversies, and Diversity</i> , 109 Nw. U. L. Rev. 57, 65-75 (2014) .....	12
